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CARBON RACING SUCTION

INSTALLATION MANUAL

Installation must be done by a professional.
Read the manual before you start.

Read this manual prior to the installation.
Always have access to this manual as well as a factory service manual.

This product fits only the following vehicle.
Should the model of your vehicle not comply with the application of this product, contact the seller at

your earliest convenience.

PRODUCT NAME | CARBON RACING SUCTION

PURPOSE AUTOMOTIVE PARTS
PART No. 70028-AT004
MANUAL NUMBER | E04521-T22040-00
VEHICLE Toyota GR Yaris (4BA-GXPA16)
ENGINE G16E-GTS

MODEL YEAR 2020/08 -

*HKS Racing Suction is an air cleaner device for automobile engines.

Please replace the filter regularly to maintain the performance of the Super Power Flow
Filter.

REMARKS _
*Please use the Super Power Flow ¢200 Replacement Filter (wet 2-layer type or
dry 3-layer type) as a replacement filter.

[Estimated installation time] 1.5 hours

*Years of compatible vehicles are as of August 2025. Please contact HKS Support Center for
compatibility for vehicles registered after August 2025.

REVISION HISTORY

Rev. Number | Date Details

3-3.01 2025/08 1st edition

Published in August, 2025 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
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| INDEX

NOTICElATTENTIONoo........oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo....ooo0000000025
SAFETYPRECAUTIONS...oooo.o.n..no.o.n..n.ooooooo.o.ooooo.o.oooooooooooooooooooooo00000-0000026

PARTS LIST ++sccccsescccans .
MAIN PARTS DIAGRAM / MOUNTING IMAGE *+++sccccscsceccscscccsssssccsssscsssssscscsssssccssssed(
1.REMOVAL OF STOCK PARTS  ++++cccsessccccasscccssssccsssscscscsssccns B 30
2.INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS ¢ ++ssccccscsccccsssccsssssccssssecscsssssescsssseccsassccsssscccssesly
3.INSTALLATION OF STOCK PARTS AND START-UP CHECK = e cccccccccccce AR A AR N AR A 42
MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT *¢++sccccccsccccscsccccsssccscsssscecssssccscssssccscsssscccssseelh
TROUBLESHOOTING +++cccsssecccasccccsasssccsasssccsassscassssscssassscsssscscsasscccsasssnans 45
ABOUT AFTER-SALE SERVICES  ++sccccsssscccssscccsssscccssssecsssssecssssccscssssccscsssssccssslgh
FOR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS ¢ cccccsssescscssccccccccccsssssssssssssssssccsssssssssssssssssccccce 45
NOTICE

Thank you for purchasing the HKS CARBON RACING SUCTION KIT. Please read this manual to ensure
safe use and full functionality of the product. After installation, please follow the instructions in this
manual and use the product safely. Always ask a specialist to install the product, and be sure to read
and understand this manual thoroughly before installation. When installing or removing standard parts,
use the maintenance manual issued by the manufacturer and this manual together. If you do not have

the maintenance manual, please purchase a new one.

ATTENTION

e This manual contains precautions that must be observed to ensure the safe installation of this product
and to prevent hazards or damage to the customer or third parties.

e This product is designed for automotive use only. Do not use this product for any purpose other than
that for which it is intended.

e We are not responsible for any damage caused by modification or misuse of this product or its
accessories by the customer or a third party.

e This product is designed for installation on stock vehicles and vehicles equipped with HKS products.
We do not guarantee the function, performance, or safety of this product when installed on vehicles
other than those listed above.

e This manual is subject to change without notice.

e This product, including accessories, is subject to change without notice for improvement.

25 70028-AT004



| SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions for the use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or injuries

and for proper use.

& WARNING Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.

Indicates risk of damage to people or large-scale damage to property.
& CAUTION (Large-scale damage is the damage caused by a product defect.

Ex. Damage to a vehicle, burnout, etc.)

Please strictly observe the following precautions to ensure proper handling of this product.

/A WARNING

® To prevent explosion and/or fires, always:
- Work on the vehicle in a well-ventilated area.
- Handle any flammable objects with care.

® To prevent electrical damage/burnsf/fires, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking the connectors.

® Before jacking up the vehicle, always use wheel blocks and position the jack correctly. Also, do
not start working under the vehicle without using jack stands.
- Positioning the jack incorrectly imbalances the vehicle and may damage the vehicle body.
- Incorrect use of jack stands may result in the vehicle falling causing serious injury or
possibly death.

/\ cAuTioN

® Do not misuse this product.
- Incorrect use of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Incorrect use of this product may lead to loss of its original function.

® Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately
40°C/104°F
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.

® During the work, cover the hose and pipe with a rag to prevent foreign matter from entering the
hose and piping.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.
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BEFORE INSTALLATION

Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

Reference the factory service manual when removing factory parts.

If you do not have a service manual, please purchase one from the manufacturer.

Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impacts. Failure to do so
may result in product damage or improper installation.

Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over-tightened, the bolts may become damaged.
Make sure there is no oil left on connections between pipes and hoses. Wipe off all oil left on connections.
The pipe may come off when boost pressure increases.

Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of reinstallation at a later date (if necessary). It is
recommended to mark the positions of the removed factory parts.

When refilling oil, make sure to use the appropriate type of oil.

/A WARNING

Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation to prevent

electrical damage and/or shock.
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| PARTS LIST

NO. ITEM NAME QUANTITY REMARKS
P1 Filter Assy 1 ¢200 - 80
P2 Airflow Adapter Pipe 1
P3 Air Intake Pipe 1 CFRP
P4 Joint Hose ¢80 L55 2
P5 Joint Hose ¢80 L70 1
P6 Hose Clamp #52 1
P7 Hose Clamp #48 5
P8 Air Intake Bracket 1
P9 Button Bolt M4 2
P10 |Universal Bracket 1
P11 |Flange Bolt M6 L30 4
P12 |Flange Bolt M6 L25 1
P13 |Flange Bolt M6 L15 1
P14 |Flange Nut M6 4
P15 |Flat Washer M6 Large 1
P16 |Flange Bolt M8 L25 1
P17 |Flange Nut M8 1
P18 |Flat Washer M8 Large 1
P19 |Grommet 4
P20 |Collar 4
P21 |Heat Insulator 1
P22 |Heat Insulator Bracket No.1 1
P23 |Heat Insulator Bracket No.2 1
P24  |Heat Insulator Bracket No.3 1
P25 |Rubber Cap 3
P26 |Corrugated Tube ¢15 L100 1
P27 |Tie Wrap L100 1
P28 |Tie Wrap L150 4
P29 |Clip Tie Wrap No.1 1
P30 |Clip Tie Wrap No.2 1
P31 |Sponge 5mmx10mmx200mm 1
P32 |Double Sided Tape 40mmx45mm 1
P33 |Sponge Sheet 50mmx50mm 1
P34 |Sponge 20mmx20mmx300mm 1
P35 |RACING SUCTION Sticker 1
P36 |Instruction Manual 1
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| MAIN PARTS DIAGRAM / MOUNTING IMAGE

P5

P4

/P3
7
P2 /ijj;//’
P30
P6 _ P14

P21

/ P20
p11=:2::::::::::f P29 p23
\/ o
P19 P16
P22

P14
\ P18 P24

P17

| MOUNTING IMAGE
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1.REMOVAL OF STOCK PARTS

Be sure to follow the manufacturer's maintenance manual and instruction manual when performing work.

e Remove Cable Terminal from the Negative Terminal of the Battery.

eRemove the two clips and remove the air duct.

(The two clips can be Re-use.)

Re-use
\ Re-use

eRemove the air flow meter coupler and air flow meter harness, and loosen the hose band.

eRemove the air cleaner case clip, and remove the air cleaner case upper and suction pipe.

“H

eRemove the solenoid valve harness clip and solenoid valve body from the air cleaner box.

D

eoPull out the two hoses connected to the solenoid valve.

0 O
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ePull out one of the hoses connected to the three-way connector.

o T

eLift up and remove the air cleaner box.

>

eRemove the genuine mounting bracket (plastic part) from the air flow meter harness.
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eRemove the two bolts and remove the air cleaner bracket.

(One of the removed bolts will be re-used.)

Re-use

OO

eRemove the rubber bushings and bolts.

eRemove the two screws and remove the air flow meter.

(The removed air flow meter will be reused.)

32
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2.INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS

e Attach rubber caps to the two solenoid valves with the hoses removed.

P25 Rubber Cap x2

T

P25

eRemove the hose from the three-way connector, attach a rubber cap, and secure it with a L100 tie wrap.

P25 Rubber Cap
P27 Tie Wrap L100 P27
\ P25
eSecure the solenoid valve to the vehicle harness with a L150 cable tie.
*Secure the solenoid valve and wiring connector without removing them.
P28 Tie Wrap L150
Solenoid Valve
P28
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[For DAT vehicles]

eTo avoid contact with the heat insulator, remove the band securing the ground wire and move the ground

wire to the underside of the vehicle. Secure it with a L150 tie wrap.

Tips

Lower the part indicated by the white circle on the ground wire by about 5 mm.

*This operation is not necessary for vehicles other than DAT vehicles.

P28 Tie Wrap L150

| M-

Lift the band's claw and remove it. r‘

Before moving the ground wire

Lower by 5Smm

RRRRNN

After moving the ground wire

P28

Original mounting location
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e|nstall the heat insulator bracket.
Tightening torque N-m (kgf-m)

Genuine Bolt : T=7(0.71)
M6 : T=7(0.71)

Vehicle Bracket
~

~

\ P22 Round Hole

M8 : T=16(1.63)
P12 Flange Bolt M6 L25 P22 P23
P16 Flange Bolt M8 L25
P17 Flange Nut M8
P18 Flat Washer M8 Large
P22 Heat Insulator Bracket No.1 P24
P23 Heat Insulator Bracket No.2 1
P24 Heat Insulator Bracket No.3 -
P29 Clip Tie Wrap No.1
Re-use : Genuine Bolt
P16
P22 + Round Hole
Long Hole V7
P23 P12
P24 Vehicle Bracket \“
Genuine Bolt / . P17
/\ cAuTioN
Install the P22 bracket so that the long hole side is higher than the round hole side.
If installed in reverse, the heat insulator and ground wire will interfere with each other.
Long Hole
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[For MT vehicles]

eAttach Clip Tie Wrap No.1 to Heat Insulator Bracket No.2 and secure the harness.

*For DAT vehicles, it is not necessary to attach Clip Tie Wrap No.1.

P29 Clip Tie Wrap No.1

Harness

Fixed Point

e

P29

eAttach Sponges to the front of the vehicle body.

P31 Sponge 5mmx10mmx200mm

P31
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e|nstall the Heat Insulator by combining the Grommet and Collar.

P19 Grommet %3

P21
P20 Collar x3 P19 P20
P21 Heat Insulator

/P21
P19
P20
Collar
Grommet

Heat Insulator

eInstall the Heat Insulator.
Tightening torque N-m (kgf-m)
M6:T=7(0.71)
Advices

Position it so that it does not interfere with the body, harness, etc.

*For DAT vehicles, check that there is no interference with the ground wire moved on page 10.
If there is interference,readjust the position of the ground wire.
P11 Flange Bolt M6 L30 x3

P14 Flange Nut M6 x3

P11
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e|nstall the Collar and Grommet to the Air Intake Bracket.

Tightening torque N-m (kgf-m)
M6:T=7(0.71)

P8 Air Intake Bracket

P11 Flange Bolt M6 L30
P15 Flat Washer M6 Large
P19 Grommet

P20 Collar

P8

P11

P15

P19

P20

eTemporarily attach the Air Intake Bracket.

elnstall the air flow meter on the Airflow Adapter Pipe.

Tightening torque N-m (kgf-m)
P9 M4:T=2.0~3.0(0.2~0.3)
Advices

Be careful not to bite the O-ring of the air flow meter into the Airflow Adapter Pipe.

P2 Airflow Adapter Pipe
P9 Button Bolt M4 X2

4

P9

Air Flow Meter

P2
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/A caution

Be sure to install the air flow meter, power flow unit, and air flow adapter pipe correctly.

Failure to do so may result in engine malfunction or damage.

Assemble the filter assy and the airflow adapter pipe snugly together and avoid opening gaps.

/A\ cauTion

Do not disassemble the airflow adapter pipe as it may cause engine malfunction or damage.
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e Assemble the parts shown in the figure below.

Rotate the air intake pipe to adjust the overall angle so that the assembled parts do not interfere with the

surrounding parts.

Adjust the angle of the air flow adapter pipe by rotating it so that the air flow meter faces upward.

P1 Filter Assy

P2 Airflow Adapter Pipe

P3 Air Intake Pipe

P4 Joint Hose @80 L55 %2

P5 Joint Hose ¢80 L70

P6 Hose Clamp #52

P7 Hose Clamp #48 x5 P7
P10 Universal Bracket

P13 Flange Bolt M6 L15

P14 Flange Nut M6
P30 Clip Tie Wrap No.2

P3

P2

P6

P4

P30 P8
(Temporarily
installed)

/\ cAuTioN

Be sure to install the air flow meter and air flow adapter pipe correctly.

Failure to do so may result in engine malfunction or damage.

eDetermine the position of the temporarily assembled
parts so that they do not interfere with the surrounding
parts,and secure them in place.
Tightening torque N-m (kgf-m)
P6.P7 Hose Clamp:T=2.0~3.0(0.2~0.3)
M6:T=7(0.71)

/\ cauTioN

Be careful not to overtighten the hose band on the Power Flow unit.

Overtightening may cause deformation or damage to the Power Flow unit.

*When tightening the hose band, you can avoid overtightening by selecting the right tool.

(A screwdriver is recommended. Avoid using a box wrench as it may apply too much force.

If you must use a box wrench, tighten it gently.)

+Overtightening may cause deformation or damage to the Power Flow unit.
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eWrap a Corrugated Tube @15 L100 around the genuine hose and secure it with a Tie Wrap L150.

P28

P26 Corrugated Tube @15 L100 //
P28 Tie Wrap L150 x2

P26

eSecure the air flow meter harness to the Air Intake Bracket with a Clip Tie Wrap.

eConnect the air flow meter connector.

P30

P30 Clip Tie Wrap No.2 /
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| 3.INSTALLATION OF STOCK PARTS AND START-UP CHECK

eCheck the following items before installing the stock parts.

Checklist

Confirmation

Are pipes, hoses, etc. piped correctly?

Are hose bands and hose clamps securely fastened?

Are there any bolts or nuts that have not been tightened?

Are installed parts interfering with other parts?

eCut three pieces of Sponge Sheet to 20 mm x 30 mm and stack them on top of each other, then attach them

to the air duct in the position shown in the image.

oCut Double Sided Tape to 20 mm x 30 mm and attach it to the Sponge Sheet you just attached.

P33 Sponge Sheet 50mmx50mm
| 30mm

IBOmm

P32 Double Sided Tape 40mmx45mm

/ \

2 VA VA
N
%
w
@

Double Sided Tape side
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eAttach the sponge to the genuine air duct intake.

*No sponge needs to be attached to the intake port of the GR Cold Air Intake Duct.

P34 Sponge 20mmx20mmx300mm

P34

\ P32

eDegrease the Double Sided Tape attachment points on the vehicle and reattach the air duct as before.

Genuine Clip Genuine Clip

Ny o

The figure shows the GR cold air intake duct.

eAttach the cable terminal to the negative terminal of the battery.

/\ cauTioN

Do not short-circuit when installing the cable terminal. -4
2
Short-circuiting may result in electric shock, > \\@:

damage to electrical components, or fire.
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eStart the engine and check the following.

Checklist

Check

No interference noise from parts

Is there any abnormality in idling?

Stop the engine and check for loose bolts.

( Check the tightness of the mounting part again.)

This completes the work.
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| MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT

For comfortable driving, always perform a daily inspection before driving your vehicle.

eSafe maintenance is the driver's responsibility. Be sure to perform it regularly.

eExcept for the items listed in the user manual, please ask a professional contractor to perform these tasks.

eAlthough a clear coating has been applied to protect the product, prolonged exposure to direct sunlight may

cause the product to deteriorate.Please avoid direct sunlight as much as possible.

ePeriodically check for looseness and rattling of bolts and nuts.

o|f this product is damaged or deformed by accident, contact, repair or remove it immediately.

e\When washing the vehicle, do not splash a large amount of water from the front of the vehicle for a long time.

eReplace the air filter element at regular intervals.
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
However, conditions vary depending on usage and environment, so early replacement is recommended
depending on the degree of soiling.
Replacement air filters are sold separately. Item : Super Power Flow ¢200 replacement filter

*Never wash the filter because the dust collection effect will be reduced.

X However, since conditions vary depending on usage and environment, we recommend replacement or
cleaning earlier than the above cycle depending on the degree of soiling.

*If the above maintenance is not performed, not only will the performance of the product not be maintained,
but the sensor part of the vehicle's air flow sensor may become dirty, making it impossible to accurately

detect the intake air volume, resulting in engine malfunction or damage.

| TROUBLESHOOTING

e Never attempt to repair any malfunctions on your own. Please contact a professional for repair.
e Please note that the contents of this manual may change without notice.

| ABOUT AFTER-SALE SERVICE

eFor inquiries about this product, please contact a specialist or the store where you purchased it.
ePlease note that the contents of this manual may change without notice.

FOR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS

e When passing on this product, be sure to pass on the instruction manual to the next owner.

e When removing this product from your vehicle, please be sure to ask a professional to remove it.
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HKS Co., Ltd.
7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, Japan

https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/



